The sensitivity rate of 0.5% (2015 – 0.5%) for US interest rates represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible
change, based on historical volatility and a review of analysts’ research and banks’ expectations of future interest rates.

The post-tax impact on the income statement, with all other variables held constant, at 31 December, for an increase of 0.5% (2015
– 0.5%) in US interest rates, is to reduce profits by $nil (2015 – $0.3m). If US interest rates were to decrease by 0.5% (2015 – 0.5%),
then the post-tax impact on the income statement would be to increase profits by $nil (2015 – $0.3m). The movements in 2015 arose
on US dollar denominated borrowings. There is no impact on other comprehensive income (“OCI”) for a change in interest rates.

(b) Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity
The sensitivity rate of 15% (2015 – 10%) for Sterling and 5% (2015 – 10%) Canadian dollar and Singapore dollar exchange rates
represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change, based on historical volatility and a review of analysts’
research and banks’ expectations of future foreign exchange rates.

The table below shows the post-tax impact for the year of a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, at 31 December.

2016 2015

Income
statement

$m
OCI
$m

Income
statement

$m
OCI
$m

Sterling exchange rate +15% (2015: +10%) (0.9) (0.3) (0.8) –
Sterling exchange rate -15% (2015: -10%) 1.1 0.3 0.9 –
Canadian dollar exchange rates +5% (2015: +10%) (0.5) (0.8) (0.1) –
Canadian dollar exchange rates -5% (2015: -10%) 0.6 0.9 0.1 –
Singapore dollar exchange rates +5% (2015: +10%) – – 0.3 –
Singapore dollar exchange rates -5% (2015: -10%) 0.1 – (0.4) –

The movements in the income statement mainly arise from cash, bank overdrafts, intra-group balances, trade receivables and
payables and accrued expenses, where the functional currency of the entity is different from the currency that the monetary items are
denominated in.

The movements in OCI arise from net Sterling borrowings designated in a hedge of the net investment in foreign subsidiaries and from
Sterling and Canadian dollar denominated loans that have been recognised as part of the Group’s net investment in foreign
subsidiaries.

29. Post-Employment Benefits

(a) UK Pensions
Within the UK, the Group operates a funded pension scheme, which includes a defined benefit section with benefits linked to price